Part No. 55147
Revised: August 2004

AUTO-BREEZE

Cotton Candy Machine

Instruction Manual
Model #3052

@Gﬂ D MEDAL

FUNFOOD EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES

Cincinnati, OH 45241-4807 USA



Auto-Breeze

Safety Precautions

2 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

INTRODUCTION

Your Floss Machine warranty is described on the back page of this manual. This does NOT cover the motor
bearings, since they can be damaged by the operator.

After unpacking, check thoroughly for any damage which may have occurred in transit. Claims should be

filed immediately with the transportation company. The warranty also does not cover damage that occurs in

transit or damage caused by abuse or consequential damage due to the operation of this machine, since it
is beyond our control.

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

The GOLD MEDAL 3052 requires 15 amp, 120 volt, 60 cycle electrical service.

The power supply cord is equipped with a machine ground (the tubular prong on the
male plug). For safety, always plug the machine into a grounded receptacle, which
has been tested for proper polarity to insure electrical safety.

BEFORE PLUGGING IN THE MACHINE

Remove all padding and restraints.

Loosen the two shipping bracket knobs. (As shown in figure 1 below.) This will allow the motor mount
casting to “float” freely on the springs.

Figure 1

x Shipping bracket

Knobs: Turn
counter-clockwise
to loosen.

3 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

POWER SWITCH - Supplies power to the machine without turning on any components. Also acts as
A “Master” on/off switch. Turning the power switch off will turn motor and heat off.
(Power Switch is located on the side of the machine)

CANDY SWITCH - Turns motor and heat cycle on. Turning this switch “off” when finished making cotton
candy allows the machine to start it's cooling cycle. Note: Motor will continue turning
during the cooling cycle, and will stop turning after 45-60 seconds.

(Candy Switch is located on the front of the machine)

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. With the CANDY SWITCH “off”, turn the POWER SWITCH “on”. The spinner head will not start to
rotate.

2. With the spinner head stopped, pour sugar into the spinner head. Fill to about the 90% level, DO
NOT over-fill.

3. Turn the CANDY SWITCH to “on”. The spinner head will rotate and heat, after about 45 seconds the
machine will start to make cotton candy.

4. When the spinner head is empty, or to stop making cotton candy, turn the CANDY SWITCH “off”.
The cooling cycle will start. When the cooling cycle completes, the spinner head will stop rotating.
When the spinner head is stopped; re-fill with sugar, turn the CANDY SWITCH “on”, and continue to
make cotton candy.

SUGAR FOR YOUR COTTON CANDY

Our ready to use FLOSSUGAR is the preferred sugar for your new cotton candy machine.Our
FLOSSUGAR gives you good rich colors, and great flavors, too. It is packed in handy half-gallon sealed
cartons, with E-Z pour spout for filling your machine. FLOSSUGAR comes in 12 flavors, and you can easily
change colors for greatest variety, and best sales.

Today 99% of the sugar manufactured is “Extra Fine Granulated” which does have some small particles that
can slip through the slots in the spinner head without being melted. You can use plain white cane or beet
sugar. If this becomes objectionable, you can seek out Medium Coarse, or sanding sugars. The larger
crystal size will require a little more heat to melt. Read the label on the bag of sugar—today we see some
“Free Flowing” sugar for restaurants, and it contains cornstarch, which will burn onto your spinner head,
clogging it rapidly. We have also seen some cheap off-brand “sugar” which is a blend of sugar and dextrose
or corn syrup. This product makes very poor cotton candy. Please make sure you get good sugar for your
cotton candy machine.

4 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

INSTALLATION OF FLOSS STABILIZER

5 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

MAKING FLOSS

Pick a cone; if it sticks in the stack of cones, twist it off the stack.

Hold an inch or two of the pointed end of the cone between two fingers and a thumb. With a
light flicking action, roll cone in the web of floss building up in the pan. Lift the cone up with
the ring of floss attached and rotate the cone to wrap the floss. DO NOT roll floss while the
cone is inside the pan. This will pack the floss too tightly.

If the floss fails to stick to the cone, pass the cone near the spinner head to pick up a “starter”
of melted sugar. Lift the cone out of the pan and wrap the floss with a "figure eight"
movement of the hand. This leaves giant pockets and makes the final product appear larger.
Make sure room humidity is not too high, or product will be "heavy".

1. Grip cone as shown. 2. Break into web of 3. Wind the sugar 4. Lift web of floss from the
floss with the cone. onto the cone. pan and roll onto the cone.

DO NOT PUT HANDS OR OBJECTS IN ROTATING SPINNER HEAD.
DO NOT FILL SPINNER HEAD WITH SUGAR WHILE IT IS ROTATING.
OPERATOR SHOULD ALWAYS WEAR EYE PROTECTION.

DO NOT PUT HANDS NEAR ROTATING SPINNER HEAD.

USE FLOSS CONE TO COLLECT COTTON CANDY.

6 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

FLOATER ADJUSTMENT

In operation, the floss will collect on the FLOSS STABILIZER. If the floss collects “low” on the stabilizer,
twist the front (leading) edge of the leather floaters down. You get more lift and the floss will collect higher.

Form leather floaters as shown. This creates a lifting action to float the floss higher on the outside wall of
the floss pan.

ROTATION
LEATHER
FLOATER

N N

%@
RRBBUBRBRBBBRY
_ _ |

7 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

8 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

FLOSS BANDS AND ELEMENTS

Disassembly and Removal

1.

Remove all sugar from the head of the machine before disassembling. If the unit is inoperative, carefully
turn the machine on its side and gently shake the sugar out.

Remove the four spinner cap retainer screws and spinner cap. In some cases, the sugar has caused the
cap and band to stick together. Applying gentle pressure with the heel of the hand should free the parts
for removal.

Remove the element lead wire retaining screws with a ¥2" (9.5mm) nut driver and remove the element
lead wires from the terminals in the floss head. This will allow the band and element to be removed.

Remove the band and element. If there is excessive sugar buildup, soak the band and element in hot
water until the sugar dissolves. When the sugar has been removed, allow the band and element to dry
over-night.

Re-assemble the floss head components, using the above steps for a reference.

9 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

TROUBLESHOOTING

EXCESSIVE VIBRATION

wN e

1. If the equipment is new, verify that shipping bolts have been loosened and packing materials were
removed from the machine.

2. When adding sugar to the floss head, always fill it 90% full to obtain a balanced condition in the
head, and eliminate excessive vibration. DO NOT add sugar with motor running!

3. Check for stretched, or uneven suspension springs.

4. Run the sugar completely out, then check for foreign objects or sugar lumps in the head assembly.

ORDERING SPARE PARTS

Identify the needed part by checking it against the photos, illustrations, and/or the parts list.

When ordering, please include part number, part name, and quantity needed.

Please include your model name, serial number, and date of manufacture (located on the machine
nameplate) with your order.

Address all parts orders to:

Parts Department
Gold Medal Products Co.
10700 Medallion Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241-4807

or, place orders at:

(800) 543-0862
(513) 769-7676
Fax: (513) 769-8500
E-mail: info@gmpopcorn.com
Web Page: www.gmpopcorn.com

10 Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

CABINET ASSEMBLY — FRONT VIEW

For spinner head
components — see page 14.

—

D

(
O e
O

CNORON

(&)

() )
—=_

1 Model #3052




Auto-Breeze

CABINET —BOTTOM VIEW

18

12

Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

PARTS LIST — CABINET ASSEMBLY

Item No. Part No.  Description
1 42382W  |Brush Holder Assy. - Complete (Includes below 3 items)
*42138 |Cap, Brush Holder
*42436W |Dual Brush Holder
*55007  |Carbon Brush
2 42190 Bell Housing
3 47155 Rubber Feet (Also used on bottom of the machine)
4 55132 Instruction Overlay
5 48615 Candy Switch
6 55039 Pilot Light
7 42381 Inspection Cover
8 42150 Shipping Bracket Knob
9 67069 Handle
10 55136 Stainless Steel Cabinet
11 42798 Power Switch
12 55133 Power Switch Overlay (Label)
13 76026 Strain Relief
14 22038 Lead-in Cord
15 42120 Suspension Springs
16 42570 Shipping Bracket Assy.
17 48758 Heat Sink
18 47299 Tinnerman Fastener
19 55035 Motor
20 48714 Surge Protector
21 55131 Timer
22 55020 Voltage Control Board
*55156  |10K Potentiometer
*55155 | Triac, 35Amp - 600Volt

[tems Not Shown

13

Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

SPINNER HEAD ASSEMBLY

Item No. Part No.  Description Qty./Machine

55139 Spinner Head Complete 1
1 48767 8-32 Locknut, Reversible 2
2 43166 Spinner Cap, High Capacity 1
3 42281 Lower Spinner Head 1
4 42045 8-32 x 1/4" Hex Head Whiz Lock Screw 2
5 42162 Terminal Guard, Phenolic 1
6 20054 Bottom Washer, Phenolic 1
7 20010 Leather Floater 2
8 42126 Slip Ring 3/8" Wide 2
9 48041 Acorn Nut, Nylon 1
10 42199 Screw, #10-24 x 2 3/4" 4
11 42192 Screw, #8-32 x 5/8 PH PAN 2
12 42413 Set Screw, 1/4-20 x 2 1/2" 1
13 42127 Slip Ring Stud 2
14 42301 #10-32 Hex Nut, Brass 4
15 42215 #10 External Tooth Washer 4
16 74125 Set Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8" 1
17 42305 Terminal Assembly 2
1,18,19,20, 48784 Floss Band Assembly W/ 1

21 Element,Element Clamps, Counterweight

& Nut
22 42437 Upper Spinner Head 1
4
@\ 10 11
N 1\ 12
JHE = CERED

odl

(1)@

13

O

14

Model #3052



Auto-Breeze

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

020SS N/d

“ 0408 T08INOD 39¥L10A
X0 TOHINOD
JHL 30ISNI SINNOW 1y 15y
43Mod @ @
sxérton T h u H u
Mo o)
"D 50l Q3Lvy vl N3350 &
www.,wmwmi HLM 388Ny 3INODITIS MOIHL EE]
W€/ b 15V3T 1V HLM TvIH3LYN 3ONVITddY
d31SM ¥0 O .50l ¥O .06 J31vd NOILYINSNI 9iF Hovig JONVE0
QUSYIdOWHIHL 28/} 1SV3T LV HLIM Y3dnnr
IVIM3LYA 3ONVIddY d314I1830 dNv 43738V
OMv B# 1SY3T L¥ 38 LSOK FdM 1TV 1071 ——1 ovig 8lF
310N 917 3IHM mw«o
NOHWoo o I an
Iroir srer
///mj p S ili il
08
O o7 =
I 4 / £ 9
gc0zz N/d
400 AoV [ 7 4 3
M avIT £-94# T 96127 N/d
NS ¥IN0d ¥ 917 UM 917 3 g IV ET
6198+ N/d 2
MS AGNVD 3 Iz
2 = = JINIS LY3H
s
N = B o 5
s} Il S i~
N R 2 0
= ONIT00D |5 v148% N/d =
© oLnv J0SS34dNS —
" 2 le N \ 3915
74 S I
N1 > B =
s s N 1
0 > 9uf o
OV
f @)
305 aNN0YO x18 {Ju N
e
Q NOLSWH
a0 = m =
EI] i —{ w 5
= |6l af =
> 8! > 85/8% N/d ANIS 1y3H
=91 = 01 OVl ONLINNOA N3HM
3dvL HIASNvaL L1Y3H G3M1ddNS 3sn
91F UMM
914 Movg
m
I
R
FA

58055 N/d
¥ 021 HOLOW AT

9

JLIHM

HeE Hnya
3N ¥3dd
JL HSng
917 xovia 4307
SNOILOINNOD
Nogar HuM

av3H SS074

INIYIM 31v9 404

IS 3LON

Model #3052

15



Auto-Breeze

WARRANTY

WE WARRANT to the original purchaser the Gold Medal equipment sold by usto
be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal use and service. Our
obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement of any
defective part for a period of six (6) months from the date of sale to the Original
Purchaser with regard to labor and two (2) years with regard to parts and does not
cover damage to the equipment caused by accident, alteration, improper use, voltage,
abuse, or failureto follow instructions.

THISWARRANTY ISIN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED

OR IMPLIED, AND OF ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIESON OUR
PART, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTIBILITY.
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION
ON THE FACE HEREOF. We neither assume, nor authorize any other person

to assume for us, any other obligation or liability in connection with the sale of said
GOLD MEDAL equipment or any part thereof.

The term “Original Purchaser” as used in this warranty shall be deemed to mean that
person, firm, association, or corporation who was billed by the GOLD MEDAL
PRODUCTS COMPANY, or their authorized distributor for the equipment.

THISWARRANTY HASNO EFFECT AND ISVOID UNLESS THE ORIGINAL
PURCHASER FIRST CALLS GOLD MEDAL PRODUCTS COMPANY AT 1-800-
543-0862 TO DISCUSS WITH OUR SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE THE
EQUIPMENT

PROBLEM, AND, IF NECESSARY, FOR INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING

THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF PARTS.

NOTE: This equipment is manufactured and sold for commercial use only.

GOLD MEDAL PRODUCTS COMPANY
10700 M edallion Drive

Cincinnati, Ohio 45241-4807 USA
WWW.OMPOPCOr N.COM

Phone: 1-800-543-0862

Fax: 1-800-542-1496

16 Model #3052



